

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF IOWA

Supreme Court No. 16-1006

Wapello County District Court No. LALA105144 – Division A

**Morgan Honomichl, Robin Honomichl, Timothy Honomichl, Deb
Chance, Jason Chance, Kara Chance, Karen Jo Frescoln, and Q.H.,
Plaintiffs - Appellees,**

vs.

**Valley View Swine, LLC and JBS Live Pork, LLC,
Defendants - Appellants**

**BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE
IOWA PORK PRODUCERS ASSOCIATION AND
IOWA FARM BUREAU FEDERATION**

**ELDON L. MCAFEE AT0004987
JULIE VYSKOCIL AT0009711
BRICK GENTRY, P.C.
6701 Westown Parkway, Suite 100
West Des Moines, Iowa 50266
Telephone: 515-271-5916
Facsimile: 515-274-1488
Eldon.mcafee@brickgentrylaw.com
Julie.vyskocil@brickgentrylaw.com**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	ii
TABLE OF CONTENTS	iii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	1
AMICI CURIAE IDENTIFICATION	2
ARGUMENT	4
I. HISTORY OF IOWA CODE 657.11	4
II. IOWA CODE SECTION 657.11 IS CONSTITUTIONAL AND REFLECTS A VALID BALANCE OF INTEREST BY THE LEGISLATURE	7
III. IOWA CODE SECTION 657.11 IS CONSTITUTIONAL AND ANY AS APPLIED ANALYSIS OF THE CONSTITUTIONALITY OF THE STATUTE SHOULD BE BASED ON THE CURRENT REGULATORY FRAMEWORK WITH WHICH LIVESTOCK OPERATIONS MUST COMPLY	7
A. Iowa’s Inalienable Rights Clause and the Legal Standard for Declaring a Statute Unconstitutional Pursuant to the Inalienable Rights Clause ..	10
B. The regulatory framework under which livestock operations are constructed, permitted and operated has drastically changed since the <i>Gacke</i> case such that the circumstances present in the <i>Gacke</i> case are no longer possible	14
CONCLUSION	18
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Page</u>
<i>Bormann v. Bd. Of Supervisors</i> , 584 N.W.2d 309 (Iowa 1998)	5
<i>City of Sioux City v. Jacobsma</i> , 862 N.W.2d 335, 352 (Iowa 2015)	10
<i>Dalarna Farms v. Access Energy Coop.</i> , 792 N.W.2d 656, 664 (Iowa 2004)	11
<i>Gacke v. Pork Xtra</i> , 684 N.W.2d 168 (Iowa 2004) 1, 5, 6, 7, 8, 9, 10, 11, 12, 13 14, 15, 16, 18	13
<i>Gravert v. Nebergall</i> , 539 N.W.2d 184, 188 (Iowa 1995)	13
<i>Iowa Supreme Court Bd. Of Prof'l. Ethics & Conduct v. Ramey</i> , 639 N.W.2d 226, 233 (Iowa 2002)	10
<i>Santi v. Santi</i> , 633 N.W.2d 312, 316 (Iowa 2001)	10
<i>State v. Keene</i> , 629 N.W.2d 360, 363 (Iowa 2001)	10
 <u>Statutes</u>	
Iowa Code § 657.11	1, 2, 3, 4, 5, 6, 7, 8, 9, 10, 11, 12, 13, 14, 15, 18, 19
Iowa Code § 657.11(2)	6, 8, 11
Iowa Code § 657.11(2)	4, 5, 6, 8, 14
 <u>Other Citations</u>	
House File 519, 1995 Iowa Acts, Chapter 195	14
Iowa Constitution, Article I	10
